central bank bills and other debt securities was RMB3,567,677 million, which represented 23.95% of
its total assets. Changes in market interest rates may affect the yield from the Bank’s investment in
debt securities and thus may further adversely affect its financial condition and results of operations.

14

The following table illustrates the effect of reasonable and possible interest rate changes on the Bank’s
net interest income and equity with other variables held constant. The sensitivity of net interest income
is the effect of certain assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income, based on the
financial assets and financial liabilities held at year-end which are subject to re-pricing within the
coming year, including the effect of hedging instruments, on the assumption that the overall interest
rate in the market moves in parallel. The sensitivity of equity is the effect of certain assumed changes
in interest rates on the fair value of fixed-rate available-for-sale financial assets held at year-end and as
a result changes to other comprehensive income, including the effect of hedging instruments, on the
assumption that the overall interest rate in the market move in parallel.

Changes in
interest rates 30 June 31 December

2011 2010 2010 2009 2008
in RMB

Sensitivity of net interest income . . . . .

Increase by
100 basis

points (21,709) (22,639) (23,156) (17,273) (16,116)

Decrease by
100 basis

points 21,709 22,639 23,156 17,273 16,116

Sensitivity of equity ..... 

Increase by
100 basis

points (18,700) (18,367) (18,848) (16,505) (9,143)

Decrease by
100 basis

points 19,909 19,477 20,130 17,385 9,536

It should also be noted that changes in interest rates, changes in relationship between short-term and
long-term interest rates, or changes in relationship between different types of interest rates can affect
the interest rate charged on interest-earning assets to different degrees than the interest rate paid on
interest-bearing liabilities. This impact may be increased by the Bank’s inability to adjust to rate
changes with respect to the fixed rate portions of its portfolio.

In an increasing interest rate environment, the ability of the Bank to earn higher returns on its fixed rate
interest-earning assets consistent with the change in the market rates is limited by the maturity periods

[…]

Transfers of interests in the Notes will be effected through the records of Euroclear and Clearstream
and their respective participants in accordance with the rules and procedures of Euroclear and
Clearstream and their respective direct and indirect participants.

39

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Notes is estimated to be approximately US$731 million after
deducting the underwriting commission to be charged by the Joint Lead Managers.

The net proceeds will be used to develop the offshore leasing business.

40

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Bank
The following table sets forth the Bank’s actual consolidated debt and capitalisation as at 30 June 2011
and as adjusted for the issue of the Notes. Potential purchasers should read this table in conjunction
with the unaudited condensed financial statements and the accompanying notes as at and for the six
months ended 30 June 2011 included in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2011

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in millions)
Debt(1) ..... 
Debt securities issued

— Subordinated bonds ..... 116,211 116,211
— A Share Convertible Corporate Bonds(2) ..... 22,485 22,485
— Other debt securities issued ..... 6,552 11,313(3)

Total debt ..... 145,248 150,009

Equity ..... 
Share capital 349,020 349,020
Capital reserve(2) ..... 118,317 118,317
Surplus reserves ..... 53,893 53,893
General reserves ..... 93,208 93,208
Currency translation differences ..... (2,217 ) (2,217)
Undistributed profits ..... 246,170 246,170

858,391 858,391
Non-controlling Interest ..... 1,224 1,224

Total equity ..... 859,615 859,615

Total capitalisation ..... 1,004,863 1,009,624

Notes:

(1) In addition, as at 30 June 2011, the Bank had deposits from customers, amounts due to banks
and other financial institutions, certificates of deposits issued, balances under repurchase
agreements, credit commitments, acceptance, issued letters of guarantee and letters of credit,
other commitments and contingencies, including outstanding litigation, that arise from its
ordinary course of business.

(2) The Bank issued A share convertible bonds on 31 August 2010 with a par value of
RMB25,000 million. When convertible bonds were issued, the Bank recognized separately the
liability component and the equity component in bonds payable and capital reserve,

[…]

leasing business intends to further optimise its diversified funding structure by fully leveraging its
existing funding channels as well as exploring new sources of funding. This issuance of the Notes
represents a significant step toward further improving the leasing business’ overall funding mix,
maximizing financial flexibility and securing an optimal asset liability match.

90

FUNDING AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY

FUNDING

The Bank’s funding operations are designed to ensure stability of funding, minimise funding costs and
effectively manage liquidity. Although customer deposits have always been its main source of funding,
the Bank aims to maintain a diversified funding base. The Bank’s funding is primarily derived from retail
deposits placed with it by its corporate and consumer clients. It also derives funding from shareholders’
equity, debt instrument issuance and interbank borrowings. The Bank raises foreign currency from
customers’ foreign currency deposits and occasionally from borrowings with counterparties. The
following table gives a breakdown of the Group’s customer deposits classified by product type and
business line as at the dates indicated:

Unit: In RMB millions, except for percentages
As at 30 June As at 31 December

2011 2010 2010 2009 2008

Item Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

Corporate
deposits

Time
deposits . . . . 2,112,556 17.5 1,914,605 17.7 1,925,605 17.3 1,625,829 16.6 1,380,907 16.8

Demand
deposits . . . . 3,788,051 31.5 3,448,278 31.9 3,545,704 31.8 3,162,661 32.4 2,558,060 31.1

Sub-total ..... 5,900,607 49.0 5,362,883 49.6 5,471,309 49.1 4,788,490 49.0 3,938,967 47.9

Personal
deposits

Time
deposits . . . . 3,225,835 26.8 3,038,107 28.0 2,990,945 26.8 2,852,197 29.2 2,578,265 31.4

Demand
deposits . . . . 2,453,220 20.3 2,054,883 19.0 2,252,712 20.2 1,808,235 18.5 1,431,983 17.4

Sub-total ..... 5,679,055 47.1 5,092,990 47.0 5,243,657 47.0 4,660,432 47.7 4,010,248 48.8

Overseas and
others (1) . . . 271,091 2.3 221,591 2.0 237,715 2.1 185,640 1.9 158,222 1.9

Others(2) ..... 196,385 1.6 155,325 1.4 192,876 1.8 136,715 1.4 116,009 1.4

Total ..... 12,047,138 100.0 10,832,789 100.0 11,145,557 100.0 9,771,277 100.0 8,223,446 100.0

Notes:

(1) Includes overseas branches and domestic and overseas subsidiaries

(2) Mainly include outward remittance and remittance payments.

The following table gives a breakdown of the Group’s customer deposits (on a consolidated basis)
classified by remaining maturity for the periods indicated:

Unit: In RMB millions, except for percentages
As at 30 June As at 31 December

2011 2010 2010 2009 2008

Item Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

Demand(1) . . . . . 6,601,599 54.8 5,809,325 53.6 6,134,482 55.1 5,227,043 53.5 4,177,866 50.8
Less than 3